## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-33**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO APPOINTING A SUCCESSOR TO FILL THE VACANCY IN OFFICE OF WARD 3 COUNCIL MEMBER

WHEREAS, there is a vacancy in the office of Council member for Ward 3 within the City of Castle Pines; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with C.R.S., § 31-4-108(2) (b), the City Council must either appoint a person to fill the vacancy within sixty days of the vacancy or schedule a special election; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has determined to fill the vacancy of the office of Ward 3 Council member in order to save time and the expense of conducting a special election; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council advertised on the City's website to seek qualified candidates to fill the vacancy in Ward 3.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby appoints Geoff Blue to fill the vacancy of Council member for Ward 3 until the next regular election in November, 2017, whereupon a successor will take office in January, 2018.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES by a vote of 5 in favor and 0 against this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016.

By:

Jeffrey T. Huft Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sharon Washington, CMC, City Clerk

Linda C. Michow, City Attorney